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In Re: DAVID M. KORREY 
Bar No.: 6385
Case No.: 70871 
Filed: Jul 11, 2017

ORDER OF SUSPENSION 
WITH PROBATION

Attorney suspended three months, with the suspension 
stayed, in favor of a six-month probation, following 
violations of RPC 1.3 (diligence), RPC 1.15(d) 
(safekeeping property), RPC 5.3(b) (responsibilities 
regarding non-lawyer assistants), RPC 5.5(a)
(2) (unauthorized practice of law) and RPC 8.4(a) 
(misconduct).  

A Southern Nevada Disciplinary Board hearing panel 
recommended attorney David M. Korrey be suspended 
for three months after finding he violated multiple rules of 
professional conduct. 

Due to Korrey’s failure to adequately supervise 
his non-lawyer assistants, ultimately resulting in the 
conversion of client and provider funds, violations 
were upheld against Korrey as to RPC 1.3 (diligence), 
RPC 1.15(d) (safekeeping property), RPC 5.3(b) 
(responsibilities regarding non-lawyer assistants), RPC 
5.5(a)(2) (unauthorized practice of law) and RPC 8.4(a) 
(misconduct). The court had remanded the case to the 
disciplinary board for reconsideration after rejecting the 
initial panel recommendation. The new panel determined 
that because Korrey improperly “gave unfettered access 
to his office” to his non-lawyer assistant, he should have 
known about the assistant’s ongoing and systemic scheme 
to divert checks from their intended beneficiaries. The 
panel noted that the thefts had occurred several years ago 
and recommended the three-month suspension. 

The court concluded that the new panel’s additional 
findings were supported by the evidence and that the 
recommended discipline was commensurate to the 
conduct.  Considering the mitigating factors—both new 
and previously found—including Korrey’s diligent and 
successful efforts to protect his clients and their providers 
from further harm, and his asserted modification of office 
procedures to prevent such thefts from occurring in the 
future, the court decided to stay that suspension, subject to 
a term of probation.

The court, therefore, suspended Korrey from the 
practice of law in Nevada for a period of three months, 
commencing from the date of the order, with that 
suspension stayed in favor of six months of probation. 
The stay is conditional on the following probationary 
terms: Korrey must commit no additional violations of the 
RPCs that resulted in professional discipline during the 
probationary period, and he shall pay the costs of the 
disciplinary proceeding within 30 days of receipt of the 
state bar’s memorandum of costs.

In Re: MICHAEL H. HAMILTON
Bar No.: 7730
Case No.: 72497
Filed: July 31, 2017

ORDER OF SUSPENSION

Attorney suspended six months and one day, stayed 
with conditions, based on violations of violations of 
RPC 1.1 (competence), RPC 1.3 (diligence), RPC 1.4 
(communication), RPC 8.1 (bar admission and disciplinary 
matters) and RPC 8.4 (misconduct).

A Southern Nevada Disciplinary Board Hearing Panel 
recommended attorney Michael Hamilton be suspended 
from the practice of law for six months and one day, 
with the suspension stayed, subject to conditions. The 
recommended discipline is based on Hamilton’s violations 
of RPC 1.1 (competence), RPC 1.3 (diligence), RPC 1.4 
(communication), RPC 8.1 (bar admission and disciplinary 
matters) and RPC 8.4 (misconduct).

While representing a client in a personal injury case, 
Hamilton failed to oppose two motions in limine and a 
motion for summary judgment. The motion for summary 
judgment against Hamilton’s client was granted and while 
he filed a motion for reconsideration, he failed to include 
a notice paragraph, and thus, the reconsideration motion 
was never heard. Hamilton failed to inform his client of the 
dismissal, and months later when she asked him for an 
update, he lied to her on numerous occasions, providing 
that he was trying to get the trial scheduled. At that time, 
the statute of limitations had run on his client’s case 
and she still had $90,000 of outstanding medical costs 
associated with her injury.

The panel found that Hamilton violated RPC 1.1 
(competence) and RPC 1.3 (diligence) by failing to oppose 
the motions in limine or the motion for summary judgment, 
and violated RPC 1.4 (communication) by failing to inform 
his client of the dismissal and lying to her about the status 
of the case. The panel also found that he violated RPC 
8.1 (bar admission and disciplinary matters) by failing to 
respond to the state bar’s investigation and violated RPC 
8.4 (misconduct) by violating the other RPCs and lying to 
his client about the status of her case. 

The court deferred to the hearing panel’s findings of 
facts, as they were supported by substantial evidence and 
not clearly erroneous. Based on those findings, the court 
agreed with the panel’s conclusions that the state bar 
established by clear and convincing evidence that Hamilton 
violated the above-listed rules.

The court found Hamilton violated duties owed to his 
client (competence, diligence and communication) and 
the profession (failing to respond to lawful requests for 
information from a disciplinary authority), and determined 
Hamilton’s misconduct was either negligent or knowing. 
His misconduct harmed his client because her case 
was dismissed, she could not refile because the statute 
of limitations had run out, and she had outstanding 
medical expenses that she could no longer recover from 
the opposing party. The panel found two aggravating 
circumstances (prior disciplinary offenses and multiple 
offenses) and two mitigating circumstances (imposition of 
other penalties or sanctions and remorse).
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7 truthful. The court cited Douglas R. Richmond, Compensating 
Fact Witnesses: The Price is Sometimes Right, stating, “lawyers 
cannot condition fact witnesses’ compensation on the content, 
substance, or perceived usefulness of their testimony.’’ The 
court further quoted the Restatement (Third) of the Law of 
Governing Lawyers §117(2) (Am. Law Inst. 2000), stating, “It is 
black-letter law that, “[a] lawyer may not offer or pay to a witness 
any consideration ... contingent on the content of the witness’s 
testimony,” whether the bargained-for testimony is “truthful  
or not.” 

When apprised of Callister’s dealings with D.E., the judge 
presiding over the will contest excluded D.E.’s testimony, 
disqualified Callister and reported the matter to the state bar. 
This cost Callister’s client his lawyer of choice and protracted the 
proceeding, adding legal complications and needless expense. 
It also imposed systemic costs, fostering public cynicism of a 
system where fact witness testimony appears to be bought  
and sold.

The court deferred to the hearing panel’s findings of facts 
in this matter as they were supported by substantial evidence 
and were not clearly erroneous. Based on those findings, the 
court agreed with the panel’s conclusions that the state bar 
established by clear and convincing evidence that Callister 
violated RPC 3.4(b) and RPC 8.4(d).

The court found that the record did not support that 
Callister’s conduct was merely negligent. His communications 
with the witnesses were deliberate, not casual comments in 
a courthouse elevator that an unnoticed witness accidentally 
overheard. The undisputed evidence showed that:  

• Callister wrote and sent a letter to a third-party fact 
witness, offering $7,000 if the witness would testify that 
the will he had witnessed was a fake;  

• He threatened the witness with civil litigation and criminal 
exposure if he did not testify as Callister wanted; and  

• A month later, Callister resent the letter as a pdf to 
an email address and reiterated his cash offer at the 
witness’s request. 

The court determined from the letter and email that it 
appeared Callister intended to do exactly what he did. If Callister 
was negligent, it was in not recognizing that his conduct violated 
the Rules of Professional Conduct until after the fact. But 
ignorance or mistake of law does not transform an intentional 
act, improperly influencing, or attempting to influence, fact 
witness testimony, into negligence. (The panel’s holding that 
Callister “acted negligently’’ also does not square with its finding 
that Callister’s conduct violated NRS 205.320, which makes 
extortion a category B felony and requires specific intent for 
conviction.)

The court found Callister intentionally (or at least knowingly) 
violated Rules 3.4(b) and 8.4(d) of the Nevada Rules of 
Professional Conduct. The court’s research revealed only one 
published opinion limiting the sanction for such misconduct to 
public reprimand. Other reported decisions imposed sanctions 
ranging from a 35-day suspension to disbarment, depending on 
prejudice and case-specific mitigating and aggravating factors.

In determining a discipline, the court noted that considerable 
mitigation existed. Callister had no prior disciplinary offenses, 
eventually revoked his improper communications and enjoys an 
otherwise good reputation. Nonetheless, the seriousness of the 
offense, the prejudice it caused and the fact it was deliberate 
make public reprimand insufficient. 

The court, therefore accepted the panel’s findings that 
Callister violated RPC 3.4(b) and 8.4(d), but declined to impose a 
public reprimand. Instead, the court ordered Callister suspended 

Considering all of these factors, the court agreed 
that a suspension is warranted. Further, considering the 
mitigating circumstances, the court concluded that the panel’s 
recommended six-month-and-one-day stayed suspension, 
subject to Hamilton’s payment of restitution and completion of 
Continuing Legal Education (CLE) credits protects the public, 
the courts and the legal profession.

The court therefore suspended Michael H. Hamilton from 
the practice of law in Nevada for six months and one day, 
stayed subject to the following conditions:  

• Hamilton shall pay his client $90,000 in restitution within 
two months of the date of this order;  

• He shall complete 24 CLE credits, including at least 
six credits in ethics, in addition to the annual CLE 
requirement, within 12 months of the court’s order; and 

• He shall also pay SCR 120(1) fees in the amount of 
$2,500 and the costs of the disciplinary proceedings 
within 30 days of the date of the order.

In Re: JONATHAN CALLISTER 
Bar No.: 8011
Case No.: 10901 
Filed: July 25, 2017

ORDER OF SUSPENSION

Attorney suspended 35 days after determination of wrongdoing 
related to violations of Rules 3.4(b) and 8.4(d) of the Nevada 
Rules of Professional Conduct. 

A Southern Nevada Disciplinary Board hearing panel 
recommended a public reprimand for attorney Jonathan 
Callister for violations of RPC 3.4(b) (fairness to opposing 
party and counsel: offer of an inducement to a witness that is 
prohibited by law) and RPC 8.4(d) (misconduct prejudicial to the 
administration of justice). The panel unanimously determined 
that Callister violated RPC 3.4(b) and 8.4(d) but divided 2-1 
on whether public reprimand constituted sufficient discipline or 
suspension was appropriate.

Callister was counsel for a party who contested the 
legitimacy of a will in probate. As part of his case, Callister 
sent a letter to the witnesses of that will offering $7,000 “[i]n 
exchange for your honest testimony ... that you never witnessed 
the Decedent signing a will.” The letter runs several pages and 
threatens the witnesses with personal liability and “the legal 
implications of perjury’’ for failure to disavow the will. 

Two of the three members of the panel voted to impose 
the lightest sanction available, a public reprimand, based on 
their finding that Callister “acted negligently.” The third member 
of the panel concluded Callister’s conduct was intentional and 
merited a 30- to 60-day suspension.

The court stated that it is unethical for a lawyer to offer 
money to a fact witness contingent on the content of the 
witness’s testimony (RPC 3.4(b)). A lawyer also may not 
threaten a witness with criminal prosecution for refusing 
to testify as the lawyer directs (RPC 8.4(d)). These are 
fundamental, baseline rules, on which the adversary system, 
and the public’s faith in its integrity, depend.

Callister defended his conduct before the disciplinary panel 
on the basis the will was forged, he needed D.E. to disavow the 
will to prove his case and that the testimony he solicited was 
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from the practice of law for 35 days, his readmission 
conditional on his completing six hours of CLE on the 
Nevada or Model Rules of Professional Conduct during the 
suspension period.

Re: SHAWANNA L. JOHNSON
Bar No.: 12791
Case No.: OBC16-1039 
Filed: May 9, 2017

LETTER OF REPRIMAND

To Shawanna L. Johnson:

“On May 9, 2017, a screening panel of the Southern 
Nevada Disciplinary Board considered the above-
referenced grievance. The panel concluded that you 
violated the Rules of Professional Conduct and that you 
should be reprimanded. This letter shall constitute delivery 
of that reprimand.

On June 1, 2015, you entered into a ‘Consulting 
Agreement’ with attorney Jill M. Lynne where you agreed 
to perform legal work as an independent contractor on 
cases in exchange for $3,500 a month. You were also 
provided an office space and staff to help develop your 
solo practice and agreed to pay Lynne a percentage of the 
fees on cases generated by you. The contract expired on 
November 20, 2015, and no formal extension was signed, 
but you both continued to perform under the agreement for 
several more months.

On January 26, 2016, you entered the Lynne law 
offices while Lynne was in court and removed seven client 
files.1 … You later sent an email admitting to removing the 
files and said that you would have all case assignments 
done, etc. by the morning of January 28, 2016. You 
informed Lynne that you wished to ‘discontinue our 
association’ and would discuss it when you came into the 
office on that date. You removed your belongings from the 
office, but did not return the files.

On February 1, 2016, you filed a Notice of Attorney’s 
Lien against the ‘personal and/or business property of Jill 
M. Lynne, Esq.’ On February 3, 2016, you sent a letter to 
at least one of the clients whose files she had possession 
of (Marriott Hotels). The letter stated, in part: ‘Pursuant to 
an Agreement for services, Ms. Lynne contracted with me 
to work on various claims files for her office, including files 
for your company. Ms. Lynne breached the Agreement, 
and refuses to make required payments under the 
Agreement. Accordingly, please find enclosed a filed and 
recorded Attorney’s Lien over files that were lawfully in my 
possession with Ms. Lynne’s permission. My lien includes 
the following file from your company: Lidia Bermudez-
Carrera, Claim Number 496555.’

Subsequent to receiving this letter, Marriott Hotels 
disassociated themselves with Lynne and her firm and 
hired other counsel. 

Your right to file a lien for salary was discussed 
in Article IV Property Rights section of the Consulting 
Agreement. This clause clearly stated that files were the 
sole property of the Lynne Law Firm and did not allow 

for you to remove and hold the files as part of any lien. 
Furthermore, the fee agreements with each of those 
clients were with Lynne’s firm. After the receipt of the bar 
grievance, you returned the files to Lynne. 

Through the course of the state bar’s investigation, it 
was discovered that you were handling cases for clients 
that involved the short term handling of some client 
funds. You indicated that although you have a client 
trust account, you do not have a check register nor have 
you ever purchased checks for the trust account. You 
disclosed that you accidently paid Lynne $300 out of your 
trust account because you mixed up the checks. When 
you realized that mistake, you transferred money from 
another account to replace the client funds.

In one of your responses to the state bar, you stated 
that you had ‘not received settlement funds for a client 
that required depositing into any of my accounts,’ but had 
received settlement funds.

The first case was a case in which you represented 
a relative and received ‘a settlement of a case we won by 
default against Victoria’s Wedding Chapel.’ You confirmed 
that you cashed the check at the Bank of Nevada (from 
which it was drawn), removed your fee and took the 
remaining cash to Bank of America where you purchased 
a Cashier’s Check payable to your client.

The other case was regarding a ‘family case 
settlement.’ Again, you cashed the check at the bank from 
which it was drawn (Chase Bank), removed your fee then 
took the cash to Bank of America where you purchased a 
Cashier’s Check payable to your client.

RPC 1.15 (safekeeping property) requires an attorney 
to properly safeguard property belonging to a client. This 
includes the client’s file, which belongs to the client in the 
absence of a valid attorney lien. In this case, the files you 
took from Lynne’s office belonged to those clients. You 
were not authorized, either by your Consulting Agreement 
or statute, to lien those files pending payment to you of 
funds owed by Lynne. You were also not authorized to 
send a demand letter to Lynne’s client regarding their file.

SCR 1.15 (safekeeping property) also requires an 
attorney to properly safeguard all client funds. In at least 
two instances, you failed to properly safeguard settlement 
funds received by your clients. You also inadvertently 
used some of those settlement funds to pay Lynne.

The panel understood that there were many other 
issues and allegations raised by both you and Lynne 
against each other, but felt those issues were best 
handled in civil court. The panel strongly considered 
setting this matter for Formal Hearing, given your 
extreme conduct, but felt that your inexperience and the 
acrimonious circumstances were such that you should be 
disciplined in a more lenient fashion.

Accordingly, you are hereby REPRIMANDED for 
having violated RPC 1.15 (safekeeping property). The 
panel also imposed SCR 120 costs in the amount of 
$1,500. We trust that this reprimand will serve as a 
reminder to you of your ethical obligations and that no 
such problems will arise in the future.”

1. These clients are: Harrah’s, The Venetian, Tropicana 
Entertainment, Planet Hollywood, Marriott Hotels and 
Public Agency Compensation Trust.
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AGREEMENTS ARE DESIRABLE,  
BUT IMPROPER CLAUSES HARMFUL

improper and can lead to professional discipline. Two 
common examples of faulty language recently reviewed by 
the state bar include:

Power of Attorney

Some lawyers practicing in personal injury include in 
their retainer agreements a purported Power of Attorney 
clause that they believe allows settlement of a case 
without further consultation with the client. 

RPC 1.2 (scope of representation) states that the 
client makes the ultimate decision whether to settle a 
civil matter. A client cannot make an informed decision 
regarding whether to settle without complete information 
regarding attorney fees, costs and third-party liens. Such 
information is known only at the end of the case, not the 
beginning.

Powers of Attorney are designed to allow 
ministerial functions when the principal (i.e., 
client) is somehow unavailable. It is not a transfer 
of decision-making power, especially when 
informed consent of the client is needed for legally 
binding decisions.

Non-Refundable Fees

Some retainers state that a fee is earned 
when paid and is not refundable. However, 
such language does not automatically allow the 
attorney to keep the money. Even if a new client 
willingly—or even gleefully—agrees to such an 
arrangement, it might not be enforceable.

RPC 1.5 (fees) prohibits attorney fees from 
being unreasonable. Whether the lawyer can 
keep already-tendered money depends on the 
facts underlying the representation. RPC 1.5 lists 
eight factors to be considered when determining 
the reasonableness of a fee.

Example: Client hires attorney, pays 
$10,000, signs retainer that states the fee is 
non-refundable, and then changes his mind 
an hour later and demands a refund. In such a 
scenario—which the state bar sees on a regular 
basis—the money should usually be returned. An 
attorney who would opt to keep the cash should 
be prepared to explain how and why the fee was 
not unreasonable.

Attorneys should utilize retainer agreements, 
even if not required to do so. We are lawyers, 
after all: Everything in writing. No overreaching. 

Most people might think that attorneys—being 
attorneys—would insist on always having 
retainer agreements. Lawyers want everything 
in writing, or so much of the public believes.

However, hundreds of grievances to the Office of 
Bar Counsel include complaints that an attorney never 
executed, or provided a copy of, a retainer agreement for 
a representation.

Interestingly, the Rules of Professional Conduct 
do not mandate retainer agreements for most areas of 
law. RPC 1.5 (fees) only requires them for contingency 
fee cases (when attorneys plan to split fees, the client’s 
agreement must be confirmed in writing).

Attorneys who do have clients sign retainer 
agreements, however, often include clauses that are 
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